Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

103610734 COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Ahmet Tekin	Name: Waveworks, Inc.	
Suat Utku Ay Ahmed Emira	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 14711 Bentley Circle,, No. B	
Execution Date(s)11December2010	THE DOTTION OF THE DE	
✓ Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Tustin	
Joint Research Agreement	State: CA	
Government Interest Assignment	Country USA 71 00700	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 92780	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
4. Application or patent number(s):   This document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
12/925,581		
'		
Additional numbers attached? Yes No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence		
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: Sevgin Oktay, Patent Agent		
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40	
menia Address.	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 2807 Mulberry Court	Enclosed  None required (severement interest act offerting title)	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Poughkeepsie	8. Payment Information	
State: NY Zip: 12603	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 8524  Expiration Date 08/13	
Phone Number: 845.485.2184		
Fax Number: 845.485.2184	b. Deposit Account Number	
	Authorized User Name	
Email Address: Soktay@FlyingPatentAgent.com		
9. Signature:	25 October 2010	
O Signature	Date	
Sevgin Oktay Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

10/28/2010 SZEVIDTE1 09009926 12925581 PATENT

REEL: 025690 FRAME: 0449

700454836

COMPANY: 2807 MULBERRY COURT SEVGIN OKTAY, PATENT AGENT

12/21/2010 09:30 FAX

**004** 

**2**008

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this 11th day of December, 2010, by and between inventors Ahmet Tekin, Suat Ay, Ahmed Emira ("Assignors"), whose address is 26772 Via Manolete, Mission Vicjo, CA 92691 and Waveworks Inc., ("Assignee", and collectively, the "Parties"), whose business address is 14711 Bentley Circle #B, Tustin, CA 92780.

WHEREAS, Licensors have invented "Integrated Mobile Phone and Medical Implant Monitoring System and Method of Using the Same" (the "Invention"), and has been granted Patent Application Number 12/925,581 (the "Patent Application") on the patent application filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in the Patent, and Assignor wishes to transfer its interest in the Patent to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration set forth herein, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors, representatives, and assions all right, title and interest in the Patent including all reexaminations, extensions and reisures thereof. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to record this assignment of all right, title and interest in the Patent to Assignee.
- 2. Payment. In consideration of the assignment of the Patent pursuant to this Agreement, and of the promises and covenants contained herein. Assignce shall pay to Assignor a fee in the amount of \$ 0.
- 3. Assignor's Representation and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants it has the legal right and execute this Agreement, and to validly assign the entire interest in the Patent to Assignee.
- 4. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall constitute and original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one agreement.
- 5. Severability. If any part or parts of this Agreement shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited.
- 6. Notice. Any notice required or otherwise given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and mailed certified return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or delivered by overnight delivery service, addressed as follows: If to Assignors: 26772 Via Manolete, Mission Viejo, CA 92691.

REEL: 025690 FRAME: 0450

01/24/2011 12:12 FAX **USPTO** 

1/20/2011 6:19:53 PM

PAGE 6/008

Fax Server

:SEVGIN OKTAY, PATENT AGENT COMPANY: 2807 MULBERRY COURT

12/21/2010 09:31 FAX

**2003** 

**2**007

If to Assignee: Waveworks Inc. 14711 Bentley Circle #B, Tustin, CA 92780.

- 7. Headings. The headings for section herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the meaning of the provisions of this agreement.
- 8. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between Assignor and Assignee, and supersedes any prior understanding or representation of any kind preceding the date of this Agreement. There are no other promises, conditions, understandings or other agreements, whether one or written, relating to the subject matter of This Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNORS

met Tekin.

Suat Ay,

Ahmed Emira

ASSIGNEE

Waveworks Inc., CA

State of

California

Country of

**Orange** 

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said Country, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT

personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribe to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that signed, scaled and delivered the said instrument as his/her/their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal, this 11th day of December, 2010.

SEE ATTACHED

Signature of Notary Public

(seal)

Printed Name of Notary

PATENT

REEL: 025690 FRAME: 0451

PAGE 7/008

Fax Server

:SEVGIN OKTAY, PATENT AGENT COMPANY: 2807 MULBERRY COURT

12/21/2010 09:81 FAX

**200**6

**2**006

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
State of California	
County of ORANGE	
On <u>DECEMBER ME 2010</u> before me, <u>Make</u>	MOZ DALAS MATRICY POISUC
personally appeared HANETTEKIN	·
HORNOZ DALASI Commission # 1848482 Notary Public - California	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the percental entered of the percental entered to be the percental and soknowledged to me that he/sht/bit/secuted the same in his/per/bit/secuted on the capacity(jet), and that by his/per/bit signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
Orange Gounty	which the person(a) acted, executed the instrument.
My Comm. Expires May 10, 2013	t certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
•	WITNESS my band and official seel.
• .	
Place Helicy Degl Above	Signature ( A Park of Ray Park
Though the information below is not required by law,	TONAL  It may prove valuable to persone relying on the document realischment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	· .
Title or Type of Document: PATENT ASSIC NUEVT AGREEMENT	
Document Date: <u>DECEMBER MIN QOID</u> Number of Pages: <u>TWO</u>	
Signaria) Other Than Nemed Above: N/B	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer — Titie(e): Partner — Climited Clement Attorney in Fact Thustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Signer's Name:
Signer le Regréeenting:	Signar la Representing:

**PATENT** 

REEL: 025690 FRAME: 0452